Your mortgage is approved for a
modification.

Pleases return the Modification Agreamant by
August 19, 2012,

Your first modifled mortgage payment Is due
Septembar 01, 2012,

August 09, 2012

Loan Number:

Dear ANN M SIMONETTI:

Thank you for applying for a loan modification. We are pleased to Inform you that you have been approved and your mortgage will
soon be permanently modified to provide you with an affordable monthly payment.

The enclosed Modification Agresment reflects the new terms of your modified mortgage that will go into effect ance you complete and
refurn the enclosed documantation.

Please read the attached summary of your modified homa loan and Modification Agreement carefully. We have also included a
Clarity Commitment™, which provides a summary of your new loarn terms. I you have questions about this offer, please calt me at
1.800.668.6550.

How to Accept This Offer:
Choose one of the following optlons:

Woe will come to you. For your convenience, a representative of Bank of America, N.A. will call you {or may have already called
you) to sel up an appointment to sign your documents. The representative will personally deliver two additional copies of these
documents fo you, ensure that your documents are executed correctly, and ratum the documents to us by the due date. Please give
two signed copies of tha documaents to the person delivering the Modification Agresmant to ratum to us for provessing and keep alf
other copies for your records.

Send your documents to us. Sign two modification agresments and retum them to us using the enclosed pre-paid envelope by
August 18, 2012. Please mail the documents to: Home Retention Services, Inc,, 9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500, Houston, TX
77036. Keep the other copy for your records.

Once your first morigage is permanently modified under HAMP, a second mortgage on the same propaerty may be eligible for a
modification under the Second Lien Modlﬂcahon Program (2MP). If you have a second mortgage on the same property, please visit
makinghomeaffordable.gov/programs/ d-mortgage-help/pagesidefault.aspx to see if your second morigage servicer is
participating in 2MP. If 50, you should hear from them within 60 days. If yotr have nat heard from them within this timeframe, please
contact them directly 1o see if your second mortgage is eigible for & maodification.

We appreciate your cooperation and look forward to taking the final staps fo providing you with modified mortgage payments.

Sinceraly,
Lynatte Miles Bank of America %32 Home Loans
Home Loan Team

Bank of America, N.A.

406-3 HMPPRMBAUGE



P.3. For your canvenlence, we |nvite you to anrol] in our PayPlan services program. Your monthly mortgage payment can ha
aytomatically deblted from your designated checking or savings account. To learn how to glgn up please raview the attached
PayPlan Enroliment Form.

Enclasures: (1) Clarity Commitment {2) Summary of Your Modification Agreement (3) Modification Agreement - Servicer Copy (4) Modification
Agreement - Servicer Copy (6} Modification Agreement - Customer Copy {6) Important Disclosures (7) PayPlan Enroliment Form & Elecironic
Payment Service Agreament {8) Pre-Paid Envelope

Bank of America, N.A. is required by law to inform you that this communication Is from a debt collector. However, the purpose of this
communication isdo offer you a permanent toan modification that may help yau bring or keep your loan current through sffordeble paymants.

3 Mortgages funded and adiinistered by an & Equal Hoysing Lender.
+ © Protect your personal information before recyeling this decument.

408-3 HMPRRMBAUOE



Bankof America

Notice Date: 08/08/2012
Loan No.!

Loan Modification
CLARITY COMMITMENT’

Thank you far working with Bank of America, N.A. on your current mortgage needs and for making your trial period mortgage payments.
This summary is intended to De a clear and simple description of the final loan modification that we are pleased to offer you. The toan
madification is infended to help you with your current needs, and to put you in a better position to meet your loan obligation. Once you
sign and retum the anclosad Modification Agreement you will have agreed to the new permanent loan modification. Please thoraughiy
roview all the mataerials in the enclosed package to ensure you understand the details of this new agreement,

[ Bummary of Your Modified Loan _I

Your new loan balance is $281,973.72. Past due interest in the amount of $32,107.83, and servicing expenses paid to third parties in
the amount of $1,782.99, and taxes and Insurance in the amount of $139.99 totaling $34,030.81 have been added to your principa!
balance to calculate this new loan balance. Unpaid late fees are not included in this amount and will be waived when your loan
modification is finalized.

The current interest rale of 10.950% is changing to 9.200% for the life of your modified loan,

Over the next three years, as long as you remain in good standing on the loan, we will annually forgive $28,1987.37 of the deferred
principal.

Your final payment date, which is your existing maturity date, is April 01, 2047.

You may also be eligible for incentive paymants under the Home Affordable Maodification Program of up to $1,000.00 each year. Each
time you make on-time payments, you will accrue an incentive that reduces the principal balance on your loan, provided your loan does
nol become 90 days delinguent at any time.

| Your New Mortgage Payments ]

Your new tolal modified monthly merigage payments of $1,780.11 are made up of principal and interest of $1,579.11 and an initiat
escrow amount of $211.00. Escrow payments are collected for payment of items such as property taxes and insurance and may
change. We wil nolify you of any adjustmants to the total monthly payment.

Your total monthly payments will be due on the 1™ of the month starting tha 1% of Septamber, 2012

+ Years 1-35, beginning 09/01/2012, tha interest rate will be 9.200% with a total monthly payment of §1,790.11

If you have questions regarding the Modification Agreement or the steps you must take to complete this process, please
contact 1.800.669.6650.

IRl aa gL .
164716902+BACGENHMF_NHRP 06252012

406-3 HMPPRMBALX



Summary: Here s a summary of your modified morlgage

¥

NEW PRINCIPAL BALANCE. Any past due amounts as of the end of the trial period, including unpaid interest, real estate taxes,
insurance premiums, and certain assessments paid on your behalf to a third party, will be added to your mortgage ioan balance. In
addition, your mortgage insurance premium may increase as a result of the higher mortgage loan balanca. If you fulfill the terms of
the trial period including, but not fimited to, making any remaining trial pericd payments, we will waive ALL late charges that
have actrued and remafn unpaid at the end of tha trial pariod.

INTEREST RATE. The interest rate on your modified loan will be adjusted as noted in the attached Modificatlon Agreemeni in Section
3.C.

PRINCIPAL REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. You may be eligible to have some of your principal forgiven on a deferred basis. If you
make yout monthly moHgags payments on lime, we will forgive $28,197.37 of the principal balance of your Joan each year on the
annivarsary of your first trial perlod payment date for three years. You will lese this benefit i your modified lpan losas good standing,
which maans that the equivalent of three full monthly payments are due and unpaid on the last day of any month, at any time during this
three year period, including all acstued and unappiled amounts, even if the mortgage loan is later brought current. Any principat
forghvaness will ke reported 1o the internal Revenue Service and may have tax consequences. Therefore, you are advised o seek
guidance from a tax professional. Please contact 1.800.668.6650 if you do not want principal forgiveness, we may have other
meadification options for you.

ESCROW ACCOUNT. The tarms of your Modification Agreement require the servicer to set aside a portion of your naw monthly
payment in an escrow account for payment of your property taxes, insurance premiums and other required fees. Any prior waiver of
ascrows by your lender is no longer in effect. Bank of America, N.A, will draw on this account to pay your real estate taxes and
Insurance premiums as they come due. Please note that your escrow payrmant amount will adjust if vour taxes, insurance premiums
and/or assessment amounts change, so the amount of your monthly payment that Bank of America, N.A. must place in escrow will also
adjust as parmitted by daw. This means that your monthly payment may change. Your Inifial monthly escrow payment wilf ba $211.00,
This amount is included in the loan payment noted in Section 3.C. of the enclosed Modification Agreement; you do not need to remit
this amount separately.

ESCROW SHORTAGE. Due to the timing of your tax and insurance payments, we have determined that there is a shortage of funds in
your escrow account in the amount of $695.63. You may pay this amount over a 5-year {60 months) pericd. This monthly payment has
aiready boen included in the monthly escrow payment stated above. If you wish to pay the total shortage now In a lump sum,
please contact us. Paying this amount now in a lump sum wil reduce your new monthly mortgage payment, Bank of America,
N.A. may Includa alternative provisions to deal with an ascrow shortage In accordance with applicable law.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE, The anclosed Madification Agreemant includes a payment schedule in Section 3.C. showing your paymant
plan for ihe life of your modified loan after the trial period.

FEES. There are no fees or other charges for this modification.

REPRESENTATIONS. Please read the enclosed Modification Agreamant carefully and make sure that you understand it and that the
staternants et forth in the "My Representations® section are trve and accurate. If you have any questions, please contact
1.800.669.6650.

BORROWER INCENTIVE. If you make your manthly mortgage payments on time, you wilt accrue a manthly benafit equal to $83.33
[the lessar of: (1) $83.33 or (if) one-half of the reduction in the monthly morigage paymant]. As long as your martgage loan does not
lose good standing, which means that the aquivalent of three full monthly paymenmis are due and unpaig on the last day of any month,
we will apply your accrued monthly benefit o your mortgage loan and reduce your principal batance after each of the first through fifth
anniversaries of the month In which the triaf perlod pran Is executed. If your modified loan loses good standing at any tima during this
five year pericd, you will lose all accrued but unapplied principal reduction benefits and will no longer be eligible to accrue additional
principaf reduction benefits even if the mortgage loan is later brought current.

(RRARERARN IR NI EARRL ANARDIRIRNARINA

164716902+BACGENHMF 406-3 HMPPRMBALIDE



